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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, EASTERN DISTRICT

DAVID GROCHOCINSK]I, not individually,
but solely in his capacity as the Chapter 7
Trustee for the bankruptcy estate of
CMGT, INC.

Plaintiff, No. 06 C 5486

v. Judge Virginia M. Kendall
MAYER BROWN ROWE & MAW LLP,
RONALD B. GIVEN, and CHARLES W,
TRAUTNER,

Defendants.
AFFIDAVIT OF SUSAN MILLER SPEHAR
I, SusanMﬂlerSpchar,swwandaﬂirmmderoathmdmtendingmbgbonndthatthe

following statements are true and correct:

1. I am a resident of the State of California and am over twenty-one (21) years of
age. I have personal knowledge of the facts set forth in this Affidavit and, if called as a
witness, could and would competently testify to the matters set forth herein.

2. IammarriedtoRobertGerardSpehar,andhavebeensosimelQ?S.

3. On August 19, 2003 I was filing papers and present in my husband’s office during
a telephone conference call between my husband, Lou Franco (“Franco™) and Ron Given
(“Given”). That call was on speaker phone and I clearly overheard the entire call. On
that call, my husbami attempted to settle his contract dispute with Franco and Given. At
the very beginning of the call, my husband stated that he was interested in settling if
ancoand(}ivenwom‘iagreethathisoonﬁac{appliedtoﬂieNewoodeal. I was

shocked when Given immediately called my husband a “Motherfucker,” a “Son of a




bitch.” After another attempt by my husband to discuss his contract, Given called him a
“whiney investment banker” who only knew “a bunch of Indians and Mexicans™ and
refused to discuss a settlement. Franco remained silent until my husband asked him to
speak near the end of the call. Franco then said he would have to rely on Given’s advice.

Shortly after that the call ended. I believe the call lasted about two minutes or 50.

Mefler Spehar

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT
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‘ideiity % Investmoents:

WE HELF YOU INVEST RESPONSIBLY

' NV 128108870

R GERARD SPEHAR
1825 GRANDVIEW AVE
GLENDALE CA 91201-1206

{abssasadlaoledllssnenstbonslashellaansbsbaidabalibo bl

,o_.!-nou In Portiolio Value

Beginning vaiue as of Feb 1 $3,580,341.27
Transaction costs, ioads and fees -301.99
Change In investmant viakie 4,055,971.97
Ending vaiue as of Feb 29 $7,638,211.25

ELLEL Y T VAP L FET L LY

Value by Account

Brokerage - Rollover IRA
Brokerage - Roth iRA .

Total Portfollo Vaiue
Income Summary

Tax-ceterred

Investment Report

February t, 2000 - Fabruary 29, 2000

Customer Service
TouchToha Xpress 800-544-5555
Brokerage Services 800-544-8868

Visit us oniine at www.fidellly.com

L~ RN S, k]

$88,118.20 5200,868.44
3,496,223.07 7,/420,342.81

$3,880,341.27  $7,696,211.25

This paded Your o0 Onla

§0.24 $0.80
1,084.37 2,481.10
$1,054.81 42,481.00

Dama 1 Al K



Fidelty %a—%ﬁ

WE HELP YOU INVEST RREPONSIBLY"

O A

Investment Report

February 1, 2000 - February 28, 2000

Brokerage R G SPEHAR - ROLLOVER IRA - FIDELITY MANAGEMENT TRUST CO - CUSTODIAN

Investment Activity

m”m.a.:— Sacuity Description Quantity Price par ualt Transaction amoumt
2/28 FIDELITY CASH Dividend recelved $0.24

RESERVES

Bally Additlons #nd Sublractions Fidelty Cash Fessrves @ §1 per share (iha folowing Is provided bo you In acooraance with Induskry reguiations)

Bt Amousl Saiangy  Deh, Ao, Salsnos B Amount Salanse
2/28 §0.24 $56.94 _

RGS

Brokerage PEHAR - ROTH INDIVIDUAL RETIREMENT ACCOUNT - FMTC CUSTODIAN - 5 YEAR AGING DATE
01/01/1808 .

Accoumt Summary Iincome Suminary Contributions/Distributions
Baginning vaiue as of Feb 1 $3,495,223.07 This Pariod Yaur to Die _ This Paried Your to Date
Transaction coats, [oads and fees . 101,89  Tax-free $1,084.37 3248110  Reportable dist, $0.00 $42,500,00
Change in investmant value 8,034,221.73
Ending vaiue as of Fab 29 97,429,342
Your oommiasion schedule Active Trader
Minimal annusl trade requirement 38
Eligible trades from Mar 1986 - Feb 2000 ag

Peformance Quantity Frioa par Unit Totat Vlue Total Value
Holdings symben s of Pebruary 5, 2000 Fabruary 29, 2000 Pabrusry 29, 2000 Fabruary 59, 2000 Pabrusty 1, 2000 Pabruary 20, 2000
Staoks 100% of hoidings
AUTHORISZOR INC NAC FROM 891635108 (AUOR) 324,000.0000 $22.26000 $3,458,312.50 $7,209,000,00
CYTOREN CORP (CYTO) 1,000.0000 17.50000 17,500,00
ENERQY BICSYSTEMS CORP (ENBC) 1,060.0000 £8.08300 1,211.28 28,063.00
INVU INC N/C FROM  B8708V1058 (INVU) 30,700.0000 5.37500 24,537.50 185,012.50
MILLER DIVERSIFIED CORP COM NEW (MILR) 15,676.0000 0.08000 1,587.60 1.254.08
Arna ANAB2G ANAY 13R1NRATA ni 18 0on Pane 3af 5




sarepey
£ " mvestments:

e
&

FemiumSeppices ._

R GERARD SPEHAR
1625 GRANDVIEW AVE
GLENDALE CA 91201-1205

el isbsdlsnanetbisstleohilHoonddsdeosdelshibonbil

Investment Report

June 1, 2001 - June 30, 2001

Online Fidelity.com

FAST(sm)-Automatad Telephone £00-544-5555

Premium Servicas Team 7 B00-544-4442
8am - 8pm ET, Mon - Fri

Retirement Specialist 800-544-5373

Fidafity.com inroducas another naw service, the Insurance Center @ Fidefity. Visitthe .

Insurance Canter today to research different lypes of inaurance and aven view quotes

frem muitiple Insurance comparnies.
Your Portfolio Summa
Changes in Portfollo Vaiue Vailue by Account ot Vet ——
. Numbe: Jurie 1, 2901 June %0, 2001
Beginning value as of Jun 1 $239,801.M1
Change in Investment value -81,171.01  Retirement
Enciing valus as of Jun 30 $158,730.70  Brokerags - Rollover 1RA $7.777.42 $5,626.17
Brokerege - Roth IRA 232,124.20 153,104.53
Total Portfolio Vaius $239,901.71 $168,730.70
Income Summary
This pariod Tadr 00 Date
Tax-defered $1.25 $2.91
Tax-tree 1.74 13,30
Total s29¢ $16.21
Anne AtABAM ARNG 4ORB0ATTA a118 nnn Pane 1 aff
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investment Report

dune 1, 2001 - June 30, 2001

Femium.S ppsces

Brokerage ' R G SPEHAR - ROLLOVER IRA - FIDELITY MANAGEMENT TRUST CO - CUSTODIAN

investment Activity
mnu..!_s Secuthty Dwsorigiion Quanilty Price per Unil Transaston Amount
6/ 20 FIDELITY CASH Dividend received $1.25
RESERVES

Daily Additlons and Subtractions Fidelity Cash Reserves (tha following is provided fo you in sccordance with indusiry regulations)

Qote Amount Betanos Bute Ameunt Balanes Oate Amount Bakance

6/ 29 $1.25 $3203.67 - T o

R @ SPEHAR - ROTH INDIVIDUAL RETIREMENT ACCOUNT - FMTC CUSTODIAN - 5 YEAR AGING DATE

Brokerage
~ 01/01/1998 .
Acoount Summary income Summary
Beginning value &s of Jun 1 $232,124.29 This Pariod Yor to Dats
Change in investment valus 79,016.76  Tax-free $1.74 $13.30
. Ending vaiue as of Jun 30 $153,104,53 _
Your commiesion schedule Active Trader
Minima! annual trade requirement a8
Eligible trades from Jul 2000 - Jun 2001 4
Perlormance Guantity Prias por Uinkt Yotal Vaie Totai Vaive
Holdings ioymbon s o sune a0, 3001 AneS0 200 e 0 hmedd a0 une X0t suneds, 9001
Stocks 100% of hoidings | |
AUTHORISZOR INC N/C FROM 891635108 (ALTH) 324,000.0000 $0.45000 $223,560,00 $145,800.00
INVU INC NC FROM  86708V108 {INVU) 30,700.0000 0.15%00 5,833.00 4,758.50
MILLER DIVERSIFIED CORP COM NEW (MILR) 15,876.0000 0.08500 1,332.48 1,332,480
RENEGADE VENTURE {NEV) CORP (RDVN) 1,700.0000 0.40000 867.00 880.00

o] NINAR?Q NN 19RDRGTTR nttR on Pama iR




R GERARD SPEHAR
1625 GRANDVIEW AVE
GLENDALE CA 912011208

-———-—:-—u-_—-—:-:__=-—_—_-r—___--—-.-:—-—L-—-:r——

<2= vo.,n_o__o 9.33..

o_ﬂ__.c- in Uo..-_o__o <o_e- ‘

Beginning value as of Aug 1  $4,616.43

Change in investrint vaiue -1,458.80

Ending value as of Aug 31 $3,150.53

Your portiolio commission schedule: m.n.o_ﬁ-

Total eligiile tracies for portfolio period _ 0
 Sep 2002- Aug 2003 _

Fidelity % Investments’

income Summary

{ _ H

Investment Report

August 1, 2003 - August 31, 2003

{

[

Online
EAST(sm)-Automated Telephone
Customer Service

Fidelttw.com

900-544-5555
800-544-8668 ___

Baginning in September, afl rades in your brokerage account sxecuted on the same
business day will be aggragated onto one confirmation stalement.

Total Portiolio Value

<n.._._8. _Ebnnc._.a* _ ,

. o . Vet a9
Fidelity Rotiover IRA $2,178.51-
Fideiity Roth IRA - - 243882

 shie poriod
Tax-deforred $0.08
Tax-iree 0.02
Total

$0.10

$4,618.43

ol 122

51,625.58
1,683.04
$3,159.53

4.!.‘63-
$0.75
0.18
$0.01
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CMGT/Authoriszor Telecons 2-3 JUL 2001

10f2

Subject: CMGT/Authoriszor Telecons 2-3 JUL 2001
From: < .ouman01@aol.com>

Date: Fri, 29 Jun 2001 12:46:32 EDT

To: "Genry Spehar" <gspehar@loop.com>

-CC: "Michael A. Bowers" <mabowers@home.com>, <Craigjackson21@aol.com>, "William W.

Walker" <william.w.walker@worldnet.att.net>, "Anthony Ghosn" <anthony.ghosn@opalna.com>

Gerry: This is to confirm the individuals to be involved in teleconferences
between Authoriszor, CMGT and yourseif, as follows:

AY 12: -8} - High level discussion to further

MONDAY 2 .July 2001 12:00 Noon EST (GMT -5) -
Authoriszor and CMGT planning to forge a strategic parinership and define
next steps. Parficipants:

* For CMGT: Lou Franco, Chairman, President & CEO
Mike Bowers, EVP & CFQ
Bill Walker, EVP & CMO

* Gerry Spehar

* For Authoriszor: Paul Ayres, President & CEO
Andrew Cussons, CFO
Garcia Hanson, COQ

TUESDAY 3 July 2001 12:00 Noon EST (GMT-6) - Discussion focusing on
Authoriszor and CMGT technology platforms and integrating respective
application software (i.e., embed Authoriszor 2000/3000 in CMGT Absence
Expert/Absence Spectrum) as a basis for furthering a co-marketing strategic
partnership. Participants:

*For CMGT: Lou Franco, Chalrman, President & CEQ
Mike Bowers, EVP & CFO
Craig Jackson, VP & CIO
Rob Crandail, VP Sofiware Development
Anthony Ghosn, Managing Dir. &CO0,0PAL Business

Bharat Saoji, Sr. Project Mgr., OPAL Business

Solutions
Solutions
*Gerry Spehar

* For Authoriszor: Paul Ayres, President & CEO
Andrew Cussons, CFO
(Garcia Hanson, COO
—___ Butterfield (speilmgfhﬂe‘?)
Other(s) 7 (names(s)/itie(s))

You can fitl in the blanks on namesftittes for Authoriszor and advise me as
soon as possible.

FY1, Anthony Ghosn will be E-mailing you e-versions of OPAL's capabilities,

4/22/2010 5:20 PM



CMGT/Authoriszor Telecons 2-3 JUL 2001

20f2

etc.

Best regards,
Lou

Louis J. Franco, RHU
Chairman, President & CEO
CMGT, Inc.

4 Danada Square, # 385
Wheaton, IL 60187

Voice; 630-260-9507

Cell: 630-215-8193

Fax: 978-389-1080

E-mail: Louman0t@aol.com

R T T R R L S e A S e e T e e e e e e T T R e R T e T T e e e S e e S p e
NOTICE: The information contained in and/or attached to this E-mail message
may be privileged and confidential information and protected from disclosure.
If you have received this E-mail and are not the intended recipient, or an
employee or agent responsible for delivering this message to the intended
recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or
copying of this communication is strictly prohibited, If you have received

this E-mail by mistake, please notify us immediately by replying to the
message and deleting it and attachment(s), if any, from your computer. Thank
you for your cooperation.

CMGT, Inc. Management

S e T e e T e T o e o T B o T T ol B e e i S B S R R e e R S S et

4/22/2010 5:20 PM
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Page L of 3

Gerry Spehar

From: Louman0O1@aol.com

Sent Thursday, September 25, 2003 9:26 AM

To: whaliga@lyahoo.com; Given, Ronald B.

Bubject: Re: CMGT Call

In & message dated 9/24/2003 9:10:15 PM Central Daylight Time, wbaliga@yahoo.com writes:

Ron/Lou: Pursuant to our discussions today, | will be happy to discuss this matter with Bryon. We
should discuss two items after Bryon's call:

1. The practical impact of removing the TRO

2. A discussion | had with G. Spehar with Lou’s permission. After discussing CMGT status along
the: ines Lou and | discussed and the MOIC, Gerry, proposed voluntarily removing the TRO,
arrange for ciosure of the Trautner deal and ultimate buy-out of the Trautner position in a six
month time frame by the AZ N.A. tribe. |ckfectadh1mtoﬁm.lssmepmpnsalmﬂmonasmus
m(dmmmubnwdhwmmmu)

*Given, Ronafd B." <RGiveniynayerbrownrowe.com> wrote:

We just talked. Byron is going to call Wayne tomorrow.FYI: Byron called while | was out
to lunch. | retumed the calt and left a message. | have not heard back from him. | will
keep you posted.

——Original Message—-

From: wayne baliga [mailto:wbaliga@yahoo.com)
Sent: Wednesday, September 24, 2003 8:57 AM
To: LoumanO1@aol.com

Cc2 Given, Ronald B.

Subject: Re: Fwd: CMGT Call

LowRon: | look forward to this discussion. I'm available at 9:30 a.m. at my
office ¥.

Louman01gaol.com wiote:

Wayne:

{ am forwarding Ron Given's E-mail confirming we're on o talk
with him Wed. the 24th at 9:30 AM CDT. [Vl call you 3o we can 3-

way.
Hope you had a productive & safe trip.
Best regards,

Lou

Louis J. Franco, RHU
President & CEO

CMGT, Inc.

2 S 647 White Birch Lane
Wheaton, IL 60187

voice: 830-260-9507
cell:  630-215-8183
fax:  978-388-1060

4/22/2010




Page 2 of 3

E-mailt: Louman(1@aol.com
E-mail2: franco@cmgtcom

NO‘HCE This E-mail is covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act,
18 U.5.C. 2510-2521 and is legally privileged. This information is confidential
information and is intended only for the use of the individual or entity named
above. If you have received this E-mail and are not the interxled recipient, or an
employee or agent responsible for delivering this message to the intended
recipient, you are heraby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying
of this communication is strictly prohibited. if you have received! this E-mail by
mistake, please notify us immediately by replying to the message and deleting it
and attachmeni(s), if any, from your computer. Thank you for your cooperation.

CMGT, Inc. Management

> ATTACHMENT part 2 message/fc822

Subject CMGT Call

Date: Tue, 23 Sep 2003 13:54:37 -0500

From: "Given, Ronald B." <rgiven@mayerbrownrowe._com:>
To: "Louis J. Franco, RHU (E-maif)* <louman01@aol.com>

When: Wednesday, September 24, 2003 9:30 AM-10:00 AM {GMT-06:00)
Central Time {US & Canada).

™ i s P ™ it ™ ™ it o’

NOTICE: This e-mall message and all attachments transmitted with it are
intended solely for the use of the addressee and may contain legally privileged
and confidential information. If the reader of this message is not the intended
recipient, or an employee or agent responsible for delivering this message to the
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution,
ocopying, or other use of this message or its attachments is strictly prohibited. If
yois have received this message in etror, please notify the sender immediately
by replying to this message and please dedete it from your computer.

Do you Yahoo!?
Yahoo! SiteBullder - Free, easy-to-use web site design software

of this message or its attachments is strictly prohibited. lfyouhaverecemdm'memmm
noh!ylhesmderhunsdhlnlybympiyingbﬂsmwmﬂpleasedeb!eﬁﬁomm

Do yout Yahoo!?
Yahoo! SiteBuilder - Free, easy-to-use web site design software

‘hanks, Wayne for the update re: Gerry's desire to discuss rescinding his TRO action/proposing a new deal. |
poke with Ron and he is awaiting Gerry's call so we may consider what he has to say.

4/22/2010




ragc oLl

Have a good/safe Omaha trip. We can discus the impact of the TRO being dropped when you return.
Best regards,

Lou

Louis J. Franco, RHU
President & CEQ

CMGT, Inc.

2 S 647 White Birch Lane
Wheaton, IL 60187

voice: 630-260-9507
cell: 630-215-8193
fax: 978-389-1060

E-mail1: LoumanOi@aol.com
E—maltz. Iﬁ'anoo@cmgt.om

NOTICE This E-mail is covared by the lectronlc comrnunlcatims Privacy Act, 18 U.5.C. 2510-2521 and is
legally privileged. This information is confidential information and is intended only for the use of the individual
or entity named above. If you have received this E-mail and are not the intended recipient, or an employee or
agent responsible for delivering this message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any
dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this E-
mail by mistake, please notify us immediately by replying to the message and deleting it and attachment(s), if
any, from your computer. Thank you for your cooperation.

CHGT inc Ilanagement

4/22/2010
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JOHN D CAHILL _ RODI, POLLOCK, PETTKER, GALBRAITH & CAHILL KapL B FRI0 (V008-1982)

R T RiawcomsinaTn prfeEeian
ALLAN E CERAMN Ha SOLUTH FLOWER BVREET OF COLMSEL
. STEPFHEN DAMVIE SINTE 1700 JOHN P, POLLOCK
CRIG K O'NEALL FOBENT A YAHIRO
murvm JR-Y LOS ANGELUES, CALIFORNIA SUO T 1-2601 TVAMIDY LW CHANG
TRROTHY G, CEFERLEY TEL: (213) 6954800 TELECOMENS
ALFRED KLEIN- {213) 895-4921
wmes.u%cmuon g:gm
W. SBODEM
JEAN M, BEASLEY
CQUR FLE MUNBER
SMS-LY
September 9, 2003

Via Facsimile

Louis J. Franco

President and CEQ

CMGT, Inc.

2 S 647 White Birch Lane

Weaton, IL 60187

Ronald B. Given

Mayer, Brown, Rowe & Maw

190 S. La Salle Street
Chicago, IL 60603-3441

Re:  Spehar Cpitsl, LY.C'y, CMGT, Ine.

This will confirm my voicemail message this morning to Mr. Franco and my telephone
conversation: this morning to Mr. Given.

As I advised you, our firm represents Spehar Capital, LLC. We will be praceeding ex
parte tomorow, September 10, 2003, at 1:30 p.m., in the Los Angeles Coumty Superior Court,
North Central District (Glendale), located st 600 E. Broadway, Glendale, California 91206, in
either Department "D" or "E" to obtain a temporary restraining onder and order to show cause
regarding a preliminary injunction. The relief sought is as follows:

1 To prevent CMGT from proceeding with the asset sale transaction betwoen
CMGT and Newco,

2) Preventing CMGT from consummating, taking any further steps towards
consommating the assct purchase agreement between CMGT and Newco, or
any other transaction by CMGT which terms do not comply with all terms of
the CMGT-Spehar Capital agreement; and

3) Selling, transferring, pledging of encunbering any of CMGT's assels or
property other than the ordinary course of business.




Louis J. Franco
Ronald B. Given
September 9, 2003
Page 2

If you wish to discuss this maiter, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Kemneth A. Franklin
EKAFvin
263878 _1.d0c
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m‘::;'rw A LAW CORPORATION ﬁ%m:m
HEMRY P. PRAMON, SR,
ALLAN E CERAN A BOUTH FLOWER STREET O COUMBEL.
& SYEPHEM SUSVE FT00 Jor P. POLLOCK
e & ONEALL on a0u7V-2001 R, ErAna
w&m TEL: (213) 605-4000 TRECOMERS
KEMNETH A, FRANNLE 205-4022
mlw @150 WEATSO
JEAN M. BRASLEY
OUIR FILE NUMBER:
5945-L1
September 9, 2003
Yia Facsimile
Louis J. Franco
President and CEQ
mm, m.
2 S 647 White Birch Lane
Weaton, lllinois 60187
Ronald B. Given
Mayer, Brown, Rowe & Maw
190 S. La Salle Street

Chicago, Hlinois 60603-3441

This will confinn my voicemail message this afternoon to Mr. Franco and Mr. Given.

Asladﬁsedymiheamteﬁyrmw,smw,m,at1:30p.m.,willbe
held in the Burbank Branch of the Los Angeles County Superior Court, North Central District
(Burbank), located at 300 E. Olive Avenue, Burbank, California 91502, in Department "B.”

If you wish to discuss this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very truly
)l —

Kenneth A. Franklin
KAF:vm
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